2750 N. Lakeview Avenue, Chicago, IL 60614-1889 » Phone: {773) 755-4708 » Fax: (773) 755-4709

BRYAN R. KLATT
Grand Secretary

usa

A Fralernal Organization

To Whom It May Concern:

This is to certify that the Ohio Elks Association, which was organized
in 1898, is in good standing of the Benevolent and Protective Order
of Elks of the United States of America, and they were included in the
Group exemption letter issued to the Order on October 18, 1951,
under Section 501 (c)(8) of the Internal Revenue Code (copy
enclosed herewith).

Given under my hand and seal
this 26th day of August, 2013
at the City of Chicago, in the
County of Cook, State of lllinois

A 2 wadd

U BRYAN R KLATT
Grand Secretary

Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks * Grand Lodge é/‘é‘ Care - f/é‘ Share
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FEDERAL SECTION 501(c)(8) TAX EXEMPT STATUS

GRAND LODGE AND SUBORDINATE LODGES OF BENEVOLENT AND
PROTECTIVE ORDER OF ELKS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Background

1. Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks of the United States of America (“BPOE") is

a fraternal order operating under the lodge system, consisting of a central organization (Grand

Lodge) and more than 2,000 subordinate lodges chartered by the Grand Lodge. BPOE has
been in existence since June 1885,

2. By letter dated February 21, 1939, to BPOE ‘from John H. Kirk, Deputy
Commissioner of Internal Revenue, the ruling was issued that: “In view of the foregoing,
it is held that you come within the exemption provisions of Section 101(3) of the
Revenue Act of 1938 and similar provisions of prior revenue acts. You will accordingly
be relieved of the duty of filing returns of annual income so long as your purposes and
actual activities remain unchanged.” [Section 101(3) was the predecessor of present
Section 501(c)(8), re-numbered in Internal Revenue Code of 1954),

3. By letter dated October 18, 1951 to BPOE from E. . McLamney, Deputy
Commissioner of Internal Revenue, it was stated that: “It is the opinion of this office,
based upon the evidence presented that your subordinate lodges appearing in your 1951-
1952 Directory are entitled to exemption from Federal income tax under the provisions of

Section 101(3) of the Code.” Accordingly, a group exemption was issued under Section
101(3). [Group number 1156.]

4. The Grand Lodge has annually provided to the Internal Revenue Service in the
prescribed form a list of all additions and deletions in its subordinate lodges.

5. The determinations dated February 21, 1939 and October 18, 1951 issued by the
Internal Revenue Service remain in effect and have not been modified. Those rulings
establish that that the BPOE Grand Lodge and all listed subordinates are exempt from
Federal income tax under Section 501(c)(8) of the Internal Revenue Code.

6. The exempt status of Grand Lodge and subordinate lodges was not changed by
enactment of Section 501(c)(10) by Tax Reform Act of 1969. BPOE tax attorney
Edward W. McCabe had a meeting on F ebruary 5, 1970 with four representatives of
Internal Revenue Service Exempt Organizations Office, As reported by Mr. McCabe, “It
was the consensus of those attending the conference that the Elks should continue to be
exempt under Section 501(c)(8) rather than change to 501(c)(10).”

' Mr. McCabe reported those in attendance for Internal Revenue Service as Mr. Dunn, John Barber,
Robert Maginnis, and BEd Coleman.
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7. That position was confirmed by Exempt Organizations Office as shown by letter

dated June 17, 1981 from Donald E. Bergherm, District Director, Internal Revenue
Service which stated as follows:

Our National Office has advised us that since the benefits
provided by the Grand Lodge are available to the members of the

individual lodges, those benefits are considered other benefits to the
members under L. R. C. 501 (c) (8XB).

The Grand Lodge and its subordinate Lodges will continue to be
recognized under section 501 (c) (8) of the Internal Revenue Code if
they meet the requirements of (A) and (B) as mentioned above.

Conclusions

A. There can be no question that each subordinate lodge of BPOE, listed in the group
exemption, is exempt under Section 501(c)(8). As stated in Internal Revenue Manual,
25.7.3.1 (09-20-2006), “A central organization that is tax exempt under IRC 501(c) may
obtain recognition of exemption, on a group basis, for subordinate organizations that are
under its general supervision and control. The purpose of the group exemption is to
relieve subordinate organizations from filing their own exemption applications.” (Also
stated in Publication 557, "Tax-Exempt Status for Your Organization," at page 6: If there
is a central organization group exemption letter, “you do not have to file a separate

application unless your organization no longer wants to be included in the group
exemption.”)

B. Determination of tax exempt status and group exemption is the responsibility of
TE/GE Headquarters (HQ) in Cincinnati, Ohio or the Area Office (AO) which has
jurisdiction for the area in which the central organization’s principal place of business is
located. (Internal Revenue Manual 25.7.3.1.2 (12-01-2002))

C. BPOE Grand Lodge and its subordinate lodges have been granted exemption
under Section 501(c)(8) of the Internal Revenue Code by the Internal Revenue Service
officials having the responsibility and authority for examining and issuing tax exemption
determinations. These rulings establish that that BPOE Grand Lodge and all its listed

subordinates are exempt from Federal income tax under Section 501(c)(8) of the Internal
Revenue Code.

Page 2
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ATTACHMENTS

February 21, 1939 — IRS letter ruling granting tax exemption

September 12, 1951 — RS letter re: group exemption

October 18, 1951 — IRS letter granting group exemption

February 17, 1976 — IRS letter to assign group exemption number

January 30, 1981 — “Position Paper” of BPOE tax attorney Edward W. McCabe
June 17, 1981 - IRS letter continuing recognition of 501c8 exemption

December 19, 2011 - IRS letter continuing recognition of 501¢8 exemption



Copy prepared from original

February 21, 1939

Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks of the United States of America
Chicago, Hlinois

An examination of the evidence at hand discloses that you were
incorporated in June, 1895, under the faws of the District of Columbia,
Your original charter expired by limitation in 1915 and you were
reincorporated with corporate powers perpetual and not subject to the lapse
of time. You have no capital stock and are not organized or operated for
profit. Your objects were stated in your original charter as follows:

“Third. Its objects shall be and are benevolent, social and altruistic to
promote and encourage manly friendship kindly intercourse, and to aid and
protect and assist its members and their familjes.”

Your renewal of your charter contains the following provision;

- ‘That the business of such corporation, is benevolent and charitable and to

inculcate the principles of Charity, Justice, Brotherly Love and Fidelity to

promote the welfare and enhance the happiness of its members to quicken

the spirit of American patriotism to cultivate good fellowship to perpetuate
itself as a fratemnal organization, and to provide for its government.’

You operate under the lodge system as a fraternal organization with a
Grand Lodge and subordinate lodges. Your income is derived from
membership dues, dispensation fees, charter fees, supplies sold to
subordinate lodges, remittances from the magazine published for the benefit
of your members, permits to Antlers Lodges (for the benefit of boys under
twenty-one years of age), donations, etc. You maintain an Elks’ home.
Each subordinate lodge having members in the home must pay one-third of
the cost of maintenance of such member or members in the home. No part
of your income inures to the benefit of any private share-holder or

individual,

In view of the foregoing, it is held that you come within the exemption
provisions of Section 101(3) of the Revenue Act of 1938 and similar
provisions of prior revenue acts. You will, accordingly, be relieved of the

duty of filing returns of annual income so long as your purposes and actual
activities remain unchanged.

John H. Kirk
Deputy Commissioner of Internal Revenue

>
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Copy prepared from original

September 12, 1951

Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks of the United States of America
Chicago, Illinois

The records of the Bureau disclose that on February 21, 1939, you the
national organization, were held to be exempt from Federal income tax
under the provisions of Section 101(3) of the Revenue Act of 1938 and
corresponding provisions of prior revenue acts, that on June 26, 1940,
this ruling was affirmed under the Intemal Revenue Code, and that
individual rulings have been issued holding some of your Grand Lodges

and many of the subordinate lodges to be exempt under Section 101(3)
of the Code.

However, a group ruling has not been issued covering your Grand and
subordinate lodges. Since you have under your jurisdiction a number of
subordinate lodges, the Bureau will give consideration to the issuance of
such a ruling if you so desire.

E.I McLarney
Deputy Commissioner of Internal Revenue




Copy prepared from original

October 18, 1951

Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks of the United States of America
Chicago, Illinois

It is the opinion of this office, based upon the evidence presented that
your subordinate lodges appearing in your 1951-1952 Directory are

entitled to exemption from Federal income tax under the provisions of
Section 101(3) of the Code,

Accordingly, it will not be necessary for your subordinate lodges
appearing in your 1951-1952 Directory to file income tax returns so
long as there is no change in their character, purposes or method of
operation. Any such changes should be reported immediately to this
office in order that their effect upon the exempt status of your
subordinate lodges may be determined,

It will not be necessary for you and your subordinate lodges referred to
above to file the annual returns of information, Form 990, generally
required of organizations exempt under Section 101 of the Code as you

come within the specific exemptions contained in Section 54(f) of the
Code.

You should furnish the Bureau annually, on the calendar year basis,
lists, in triplicate, showing only the names, numbers and addresses of
any subordinate lodges chartered by you during the year, and the names,
numbers and addresses of any lodges which for any reason have ceased
to exist. Such annual lists should be accompanied by a statement sworn
to by one of your principal officers as to whether the information
heretofore submitted by you and on which this ruling is based, is
applicable in all respects to the new subordinate lodges appearing on the
lists and should be forwarded 50 as to reach this office not later than
February 15 of the following year.

E.I. McLarney
Deputy Commissioner of Internal Revenme

I



Internal Revenue Service Department of the Treasury
Washington, D.C. 20224

Cate:
Parsan to Contact;
Mr. Charles E, McLaughlin
Talephone Numbar:
(2023964~6197
Rafer Raply to:
=0 CEG 0
5 79301 Llsg 03 00 0y DntE:EO.O'R
50 LAK _— '
TCacott VIEw Aveny February 17, 1976
e 60616 Group Exemption Numbar;

115€

Dear Officer or Trusree:

We are contacting all group central organizations because the 1975 Form 990 and
Instructions require each central organization and its subordinates to show their
group exemption number (GEN) im Part I, item 18(b}, of Form 990,

Your group exemption number is shown above. Please advise any of your subordi-
nates that are required to file an annual information return, Form 990, to place
your group exemption number on their return.

Church central organizations are not required to file an annual information
return. However, any of their subordinates that do not qualify as "integrated
auxiliasries" of a church are required to file an Information return, Form 990, and
should include on that return the appropriate group exemption number., We are
preparing a proposed amendment to the Income Tax Regulations which will define an
integrated auxiliary of a church. When that amendment is published, we will send an
information copy to holders of group exemption rulings under section 501(c){3) of the
Internal Revenue Code, (Organizations exempt under other provisions will not
receive a copy.)

If you have any questions, please contact the person whose name and telephone
nunber are shown above,

Thank you for your help in this matter,

Sincerely yours,

+ Tedesco, Director
mpt Organizations Division

M-0088 (2-76)



January 30, 1881

POSITION PAPER

On February 21, 1939, John H. Kirk, Deputy Commissioner of Internal
Revenue, stationed in Washington, advised the Benevolent and
Protective Order of Elks of the United States of America, Chicago,
Illinocis, the following:

"An examination of the evidence at hand discloses that you were
incorporated in June, 18985, under the laws of the District of
Columbia. Your original charter expired by limitation in 1915 and
You were reincorporated with corporate powers perpetual and not
subject to the lapse of time. You have no capital stock and are
not organized or operated for profit. Your obhjects were stated in
your original charter as follows:

"'Third. 1Its objects shall be and are benevolent, social and
altruistic to promote and encourage manly friendship kindly

intercourse, and to aid, protect and assist its members and
their families.!

"Your renewal of your charter contains the following provision:

"!That the business of such corporation, is benevolent and
charitable and to inculcate the principles of Charity,
Justice, Brotherly Love and Fidelity to promote the welfare
and enhance the happiness of its members to quicken the spirit
of American patriotism to cultivate good fellowship to

perpetuate iteelf as a fraternal organization, and to provide
for its government.:®

"You operate under the lodge system as a fraternal organization
with a Grand Lodge and subordinate lodges. Your income is derived
from membership dues, dispensation fees, charter fees, supplies
sold to subordinate lodges, remittances from the magazine
published for the benefit of your members, permits to Antlers
Lodges {(for the benefit of boys under twenty-one years of age),
donations, etc, You maintain an Elks! home. Each subordinate
lodge having members in the home must pay one-third of the cost of
maintenance of such member or members in the home. No part of

your income inures to the benefit of any private share-holder or
individual.

"In view of the foregoing, it is held that you come within the
exemption provisions of Section 101(3) of the Revenue Act Of 1918
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and gimilar provisions of prior revenue acts. You will,
accordingly, be relieved of the duty of filing returns of annual

income so long as your purposes and actual activities remain
unchanged. ®

This decision was reaffirmed in letter dated June 26, 1940, from Guy
T. Helbering, then Commissioner of Internal Revenue.

On September 21, 1951, Deputy Commissioner E. I. McLarney advised
that:

"The records of the Bureau disclose that on February 21, 1938, you
the national organization, were held to be exempt from Federal
income tax under the Provisions of Section 101{3) of the Revenue
Act of 1938 and corresponding provisions of prior revenue acts
that on June 26, 1940, this ruling was affirmed under the Internal
Revenue Code and that individual rulings have been issued holding

some of your Grand Lodges and many of the subordinate lodges to be
€xewpt under section 101(3) of the Code.

"However, a group ruling has not been issued covering your Grand
and subordinate lodges. Since You have under your jurisdiction a
number of subordinate lodges, the Bureau will give coneideration
to the issuance of such a ruling if you so desire. In which

event, it will be necessary that You submit the following
information:*

On the basis of letter of September 21, 1951, information reguested
was submitted to the Washington office which prompted the issuance of
a letter from Deputy Commissioner McLarney dated October 18, 1951:

"It is the opinion of this office, based upon the evidence present.-
ed that your subordinate lodges appearing in your 1951-1952

Directory are entitled to exemption from Federal income tax under
the provigions of Section 101(3) of the Code.

*Accordingly, it will not be necessary for your subordinate lodges
appearing in your 1951-1952 Directory to file income tax returns
80 long as there is no change in their character, purposes or
method of operation. Any such changes should be reported
inmediately to this office in order that their effect upon the
exempt status of your subordinate lodges may be determined.

"It will not be Necessary for you and your subordinate lodges
reéferred to above to file the annual returns of information, Form
920, generally required of organizations exempt under Section 101

of the Code as you come within the specific exemptions contained
in Section 54 (f) of the Code.
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"You should furnish the Bureau annually, on the calendar year
basis, lists, in triplicate, showing only the names, numbers and
addresses of any subordinate lodges chartered by you during the
year, and the names, numbers and addregses of any lodges which for
any reason have ceased to exist. Such annual lists should be
accompanied by a statement sworn to by one of your principal
officers as to whether the information heretofore submitted by you
and on which this ruling is based, ig applicable in all respects
to the new subordinate lodges appearing on the lists and should be

forwarded so as to reach this office not later than February 15 of
the following year.®

This decision was reaffirmed in each of the years from 1952 through
August 26, 1969. (Under the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, the code
section was changed to 50l{(c)(8). With the advent of the Tax Reform
Act of 19693, the headquartere of the Benevolent and Protective Order
of Elke in Chicage has continued to update the group exemption roster.

A letter dated October 12, 1971, from the Chief, Ruling Section,
Exempt Organizations Branch, Washington, stated, in part:

"We rule that the new subordinates you recently submitted for
addition to your group exemption roster are exempt from Federal
income tax under Section 501{c) (8) of the Internal Revenue Code,
Thie ruling supplements your original group exemption letter.*

This letter further stated that each subordinate is required to file
Form 990 if its annual gross receipts are more than $5,000. Also an

option was given to file a group return including all of the
subordinates.

The national office of the Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks has
continued to supplement the original group ruling of new subordinates
with additions or deletions each yYear. The latest communication,

dated June §, 1980, was sent to the Intermnal Revenue Service Center,
Philadelphia, PA, EOR Branch.

The question has been raised recently by some agents as to why the
Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks should not be exempt under
Section 501(c) (10) of the Internal Revenue Code, which provides that:

*Domestic fraternal societies, orders or associlations, operating
under the leodge system --

() the net earnings of which are devoted exclusively to

religious, charitable, Bcientific, literary, educational
and fraternal purposes, and
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(B) which do not provide for the payment of life, sick,
accident or other benefitg.®

Historically, since the early exemptions in 1939, which continue to
date, the Elks have been exempt under Section 501(c) (8) of the Code
and similar prior sections, as a fraternal beneficial society
providing ***+* benefits to its members. The question as to what
benefits are provided to the members of the Elks has been raised

several times. There are several benefits, other than insurance which
accrue to the members, hamely:

1. Emergency higher education grants available for children of
digabled Elks and deceased Elks.

2. Section 54a of the Statutes of the Benevolent and Protective
Order of Elke provides for the financial assistance to worthy
and needy members of the Order who are suffering from a
disease of an incurable character or from total disability and

who are without funds or property or relatives able or willing
to care for them.

3. Each Exalted Ruler of a lodge is provided with accident and
death benefite while on Grand Lodge business.

4. The Elks National Home is available to qualified Elks.

5. Each Elk is entitled to the club and lodge privileges of his
own lodge and is welcomed as a quest, participating in many

activities and club privileges of the 2263 lodges throughout
our Order.

6. The wives of Elks are given identification cards which
entitles them to the privileges of the Elks' facilities.

7. Where applicable, the children of Elke are entitled to the
privileges of the club operations such as swimming pools,
tennis courts and other athletic endeavors,

8. Disabled veterans, which includes many Elks in Veterans
Hospitals, are given therapeutic and social activities angd
various forms of entertainment.

2. Onme of the greatest benefits is the fellowship and the

association with individuals in all walks of life which enures
to a member.
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An Elk away from his home lodge often encounters travel or
financial difficulty. The local Elks lodge, with proper
identification, cashes checks for the visiting brother and
assists him in such Problems as he may have. Quite often an
Elk who has financial need is given bus fare back to his home.

lo.

There are other benefits accruing to members of the Order.

On February 5, 1970, with the enactment of the Tax Reform Act of 1969,
the writer met with the representatives of the Exempt Organizations
Branch in Washington. A conference was held with John Barber, Robert
Maginnis, EQ Coleman and the Head, Mr. Dunn. A general review of the
exemption of the Grand Lodge of the Benevolent and Protective Order of
Elks and its subordinates was held. It was the consensus of those
attending this conference that the Elks should continue to be exempt
under Section 501{c) {8) rather than change to Section 501 (c) (10).

Recently several agents have asked our lodges to apply for individual
exemptions under Section 501(c) {(10). If the Internmal Revenue Service
mandates this requirement then there would be 2263 individual
applications for exemption filed on Form 1024.

It is inconceivable to the writer that for over 30 years Internal
Revenue has recognized that there are substantial benefits available
to members of the Order and that Internal Revenue has agreed that
Section 501(c) (8) was the proper section under which exemption would

be granted and now sone Exempt Organization Groups take the position
that our lodges should be exempt under Section 501 (c) (10}.

Censideration should be given by the Internal Revenue Service to the
additional cost both to the Service and to the Order in connection
with the filing of individual applications,

It is the position of the writer, who is a tax attorney and a former
Internal Revenue employee for 35 years, that the Order should continue
to be exempt under Section 501(c} (8) of the Internal Revehue Code.

Edward W. McCabe

Attorney for Taxes

Benevolent and Protective
Order of Elks
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IRS Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenve Service

12872

G

P.0. Box 2508 In reply refer to: 0248467576
Cincinnati OH 45201 Dec. 29, 2011 LTR 4168C EOQ
36-0793011 00000G0 0O
000250886
BODC: TE

BENEVOLENT & PROTECTIVE ORDER OF 1 KS
ELKS OF THE USA B.P.O. EL
2750 N LAKEVIEW AVE

CHICAGO IL 606164-2254 JAN 23 2012

OFEICE OF THE
GRANE}SECRETARY

Employver Identification Number: 36-0793011
Person to Contact: MS YATES
_.Tall Free Telephone MNumber: 1-877-8295-5500

Dear TAXPAYER:

This is in response to your Dec. 19, 2011, request for information
regarding your tax-exempt status.

Our records indicate that yoeu were recognized as exempt undep
section 501{(c)(8) of the Internal Revenue Code in a3 determination
letter issued in OCTOBER 1951.

Because you are not an organization described in section 170(c) of the
Code, donors may not deduct contributions made to vou. You should
advise vour contributors to that effect.

Please refer to our website WWW.irs.gov/eo for information regarding
filing requirements. Specifically, section 6033(3) of the Code
provides that failure to file an annual information return for three
consecutive years results in revocation of tax-exempt status as of
the filing due date of the third return for organizations required to
file. We will publish a list of organizations whose tax-exempt

status was revoked under section 6033(j) of the Code on our website
beginning in early 2011].

If vou have anv questions, please ca2ll us at the telephene numbarp
shown In the heading of this letter.

Sincerely vours,

ST L peapphilic

S. A. Martin, Operations Manager
Accounts Management Operations



